

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

JUSTIN SUN, TRON FOUNDATION LIMITED,
BITTORRENT FOUNDATION LTD.,
RAINBERRY, INC., AUSTIN MAHONE, and
DEANDRE CORTEZ WAY,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-02433

Hon. Edgardo Ramos

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF TRON FOUNDATION LIMITED,
BITTORRENT FOUNDATION LTD., JUSTIN SUN, AND
RAINBERRY, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Dean S. Kristy
Michael S. Dicke (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Jennifer C. Bretan (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Casey O'Neill
FENWICK & WEST LLP
555 California Street, 12th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: 415.875.2300
Facsimile: 415.281.1350

Rebecca T. Matsumura (*admitted pro hac vice*)
FENWICK & WEST LLP
401 Union Street, 5th Floor
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206.389.4510
Facsimile: 206.389.4511

*Attorneys for Defendants Tron Foundation
Limited, BitTorrent Foundation Ltd.,
Justin Sun, and Rainberry, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE FOREIGN DEFENDANTS IS ABSENT 2

A. The SEC Concedes There Is No General Personal Jurisdiction 2

B. Cases Brought By The SEC Are Not Exempt From The Constitutional Requirements Of Personal Jurisdiction..... 2

C. This Case Does Not Present The Exceptional Circumstances Where Courts Impute Contacts From An Individual To Formally Separate Entities 4

D. There Is No Basis To Impute The U.S. Entity Contacts To Mr. Sun Either..... 7

E. The Alleged U.S. Contacts Do Not Suffice To Support Any Of The Claims Against The Foreign Defendants 9

1. The Bittrex Listing Application Does Not Support Specific Personal Jurisdiction Over the Foreign Defendants..... 9

2. U.S. Travel Does Not Support Specific Personal Jurisdiction..... 10

3. “Internet Communications Sent To The U.S.” Do Not Support Specific Personal Jurisdiction Over The Foreign Defendants 12

4. Claimed “Wash Trading” Does Not Support Specific Jurisdiction 13

F. Exercising Jurisdiction Over The Foreign Defendants Is Also Unreasonable..... 14

G. If This Action Survives As To Rainberry, It Should Be Transferred 15

II. ALL CLAIMS FAIL DUE TO IMPERMISSIBLE GROUP PLEADING 15

III. THE CLAIMS REMAIN IMPERMISSIBLY EXTRATERRITORIAL 16

A. The Opposition Confirms The SEC Does Not Allege Domestic Transactions 16

B. The AC Also Fails The “Conduct and Effects” Test 18

C. All Claims Fail Because No Investment Contract Is Alleged..... 19

1.	Social Media Contests and Giveaways Do Not Satisfy <i>Howey</i>	19
2.	Airdrops of BTT Do Not Satisfy <i>Howey</i>	21
3.	Secondary Market Sales Do Not Satisfy <i>Howey</i>	22
IV.	THE REMAINING CLAIMS ARE INADEQUATELY PLEADED	23
A.	The Market Manipulation Allegations Are Insufficient and Illogical	23
B.	No One Aided Or Abetted Disclosure Violations.....	24
C.	The Fraudulent Misstatement Claim Fails.....	24
V.	DEFENDANTS LACKED FAIR NOTICE OF THE SEC’S CLAIMS	25
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>79th Group, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 2024 WL 36992 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2024)	11
<i>Absolute Activist Master Value Fund, Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 2013 WL 1286170 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2013)	11
<i>In re Aegean Marine Petroleum Network, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 3d 111 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	3, 4
<i>Alwie Handoyo v. Tjong Very Sumito</i> , [2013] SGCA 44 (Aug. 6, 2013).....	5
<i>Am. Lecithin Co. v. Rebmann</i> , 2017 WL 4402535 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2017).....	5, 7
<i>Arzu v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 3d 242 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	2
<i>ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Best Van Lines, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Bur-Tex Hosiery, Inc. v. World Tech Toys, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 989841 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2024)	6
<i>Cavello Bay Reinsurance Ltd. v. Shubin Stein</i> , 986 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>DH Servs., LLC v. Positive Impact, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 496875 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2014).....	12
<i>EMI Christian Music Grp., Inc. v. MP3tunes, LLC</i> , 844 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Euro Trade & Forfaiting, Inc. v. Vowell</i> , 2002 WL 500672 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2002)	19

FrontPoint Asian Event Driven Fund, L.P. v. Citibank, N.A.,
2017 WL 3600425 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017).....13

Gillis v. QRX Pharma Ltd.,
197 F. Supp. 3d 557 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....23

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
564 U.S. 915 (2011).....4, 11

HSM Holdings, LLC v. Mantu I.M. Mobile Ltd.,
2021 WL 918556 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2021).....6

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Daniel,
439 U.S. 551 (1979).....20

Ir., Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,
456 U.S. 694 (1982).....3

J.L.B. Equities, Inc. v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.,
131 F. Supp. 2d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....6

Laydon v. Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd.,
2017 WL 1113080 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2017)14

Long Side Ventures LLC v. Hempacco Co.,
2023 WL 6386888 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2023).....4, 6, 7

Medina v. Bauer,
2004 WL 136636 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2004)16

Nesbeth v. New York City Mgmt. LLC,
2019 WL 110953 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2019)15

NetApp, Inc. v. Nimble Storage, Inc.,
2015 WL 400251 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2015).....7

Newman Cap. LLC v. Private Cap. Grp., Inc.,
2024 WL 2115311 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2024)5

OOO v. Empire United Lines Co.,
557 F. App’x 40 (2d Cir. 2014)9

Parkcentral Glob. Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings SE,
763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014).....18

In re Platinum and Palladium Antitrust Litig.,
61 F.4th 242 (2d Cir. 2023)5

Prime Int’l Trading, Ltd. v. BP P.L.C.,
784 F. App’x 4 (2d Cir. 2019)14

Prime Mover Cap. Partners L.P. v. Elixir Gaming Techs., Inc.,
898 F. Supp. 2d 673 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), *aff’d*, 548 F. App’x 16 (2d Cir. 2013).....25

Reliance First Cap., LLC v. Mid Am. Mortg., Inc.,
2019 WL 2504039 (E.D.N.Y. June 17, 2019)13

Reynolds v. Binance Holdings Ltd.,
481 F. Supp. 3d 997 (N.D. Cal. 2020)6, 7

SEC v. Balina,
2024 WL 2332965 (W.D. Tex. May 22, 2024)16

SEC v. Binance Holdings Ltd.,
2024 WL 3225974 (D.D.C. June 28, 2024)..... *passim*

SEC v. Coinbase, Inc.,
2024 WL 1304037 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2024)21, 22

SEC v. Energy Grp. Of Am., Inc.,
459 F. Supp. 1234 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....19

SEC v. Gastauer,
93 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2024).....4

SEC v. Hill Int’l, Inc.,
2020 WL 2029591 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2020).....15

SEC v. LBRY, Inc.,
No. 21-cv-260, ECF No. 105 (D.N.H. Jan. 30, 2023)22

SEC v. Lyndon,
27 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (D. Haw. 2014)4

SEC v. Mintz,
2014 WL 1173096 (D.N.J. Mar. 18, 2024).....16

SEC v. Monarch Funding Corp.,
192 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1999).....25

SEC v. Montle,
65 F. App’x 749 (2d Cir. 2003)3, 16

SEC v. PlexCorps,
2018 WL 4299983 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2018).....3, 11, 13, 14

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
2022 WL 762966 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2022)16, 17, 22

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
2023 WL 4507900 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2023)21, 22

SEC v. Syron,
934 F. Supp. 2d 609 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....1

SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte Ltd.,
2022 WL 2066414 (2d Cir. June 8, 2022) *passim*

SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte Ltd.,
684 F. Supp. 3d 170 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....9, 22

SEC v. U.S. Env’t, Inc.,
82 F. Supp. 2d 237 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....23

Sunward Elecs., Inc. v. McDonald,
362 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2004).....4

Tera Grp., Inc. v. Citigroup, Inc.,
2018 WL 4732426 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2018).....7

U.S. ex rel. Perry v. Hooker Creek Asphalt & Paving, LLC,
565 F. App’x 669 (9th Cir. 2014)23

U.S. ex rel. TZAC, Inc. v. Christian Aid,
2021 WL 2354985 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2021)11

U.S. Titan, Inc. v. Guangzhou Zhen Hua Shipping Co.,
241 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2001).....9, 10

Uselton v. Com. Lovelace Motor Freight, Inc.,
940 F.2d 564 (10th Cir. 1991)20, 21

Williams v. Binance,
96 F.4th 129 (2d Cir. 2024)17

Zurich Am. Life Ins. Co. v. Nagel,
571 F. Supp. 3d 168 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....11

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)23, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....5
